UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 16, 2021

SHIFT4 PAYMENTS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-39313 (Commission File Number) 84-3676340 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2202 N. Irving St.
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18109
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(888) 276-2108 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

 $\label{eq:NA} N/A$ (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Class A Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share		FOUR	The New York Stock Exchange
Title of each class		Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Securities	registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	t:	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	obligation of the registrant under any of the

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On August 16, 2021, Andrew Frey tendered his resignation as a Class I director of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Shift4 Payments, Inc. (the "Company"), and stepped down from the Board and its Compensation Committee, effective immediately.

On August 16, 2021, the Board, upon the recommendation of its Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee, appointed Karen Roter Davis to the Board to fill the newly vacant seat, effective immediately. Ms. Davis will serve as a Class I director for a term expiring at the Company's annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2024 and until her successor is duly elected and qualified or her earlier death, disqualification, resignation or removal. In connection with the appointment of Ms. Davis to the Board, she was appointed to serve on the Compensation Committee, effective immediately, to replace Mr. Frey, and to the Audit Committee, effective immediately, to replace Sarah Goldsmith-Grover, who will continue to serve as a member of the Board.

Ms. Davis is eligible to participate in the Company's Non-Employee Director Compensation Policy, which provides for: (i) an annual cash retainer of \$50,000 for serving on the Board, earned on a quarterly basis; (ii) an annual cash retainer of \$10,000 for serving on the Audit Committee, earned on a quarterly basis; (iii) an annual cash retainer of \$7,500 for serving on the Compensation Committee, earned on a quarterly basis; (iv) an initial equity-based award of restricted stock units (the "Initial Award") in an amount equal to a prorated portion of \$108,300, based on the time that has elapsed since the Company's annual meeting on June 9, 2021, that vests on the first anniversary of the grant date, subject to Ms. Davis's continued service on the Board through each such vesting date; and (v) following each annual meeting of the Company's stockholders, an annual equity-based award of restricted stock units in an amount of \$108,300 that vests on the first anniversary of the date of grant, subject to Ms. Davis's continued service on the Board through such vesting date. On August 16, 2021, Ms. Davis was granted an Initial Award in an amount equal to \$88,123. Ms. Davis has entered into the Company's standard indemnification agreement for directors and officers.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SHIFT4 PAYMENTS, INC.

Date: August 17, 2021

/s/ Jordan Frankel

Jordan Frankel General Counsel and Secretary